
� Operating Instructions
Battery-powered Drill/Screwdriver
with Adjustable Torque

� Mode d’emploi
Perceuse-visseuse électronique à 
accumulateur avec réglage du couple de rotation

� Gebruiksaanwijzing
Elektronische accu boor-schroefmachine
met koppelinstelling  

� Istruzioni d’uso
Trapano-avvitatore elettronico ad accumulatore 
con regolazione coppia di rotazione

� Használati utasítás
Elektromos - Akkus fúró-csavarozó
Fordulatszám szabályzóval

�
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�
� Important: Read and note the operating 

instructions and safety regulations before 

using!

� Attention: Lisez et suivez le mode 
d’emploi et les consignes de sécurité 
avant la mise en service!

� Let op: Vóór het gebruik van de accu 
boor-schroefmachine de gebruiks-
aanwijzing en veiligheidsvoorschriften 
lezen en naleven!

� Attenzione: prima della messa in funzione
leggere ed osservare le istruzioni d’uso e 
le avvertenze sulla sicurezza.

� Figyelem: Használatba vétel előtt kérjük a
használati utasítást és a biztonsági 
utalásokat figyelmessen átolvasni.
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1. Layout:

1: Torque adjustment facility
2: Bit holder
3: Forward / Reverse selector switch
4: On/Off switch
5: Battery pack
6: Battery charger
7: Selector switch for drill/hammerdrill
8: Pushlock button

2. Safety information
Please refer to the booklet included for the safety
instructions.

3. Important information
Be sure to read the following information before you
use your cordless Hammer Drill/Screwdriver for the
first time:

1. Charge the battery pack with the charger 
supplied. An empty battery pack requires a 
charging period of approximately 1 hour.

2. Only ever use sharp drill bits and screwdriver bits 
which are suitable for the purpose and in good 
condition.

3. Always check for concealed electric cables and 
gas and water pipes before drilling and screwing 
into walls.

4. Starting up

Charging the NC battery pack
1. Take the rechargeable battery pack out of the 

handle, pressing the pushlock buttons at the side 
to do so.

2. Check that your mains voltage is the same as that 
marked on the rating plate of the battery charger.  
Plug the battery charger in the Power socket.

3. Insert the battery pack in the battery charger. The
green LED will come on. Press the SET button to 
charge the battery pack. The red LED will come 
on to indicate that the battery pack is being 
charged. The green LED will come on to indicate 
that charging has been completed. Empty battery 
packs will require approx. 1 hour for charging. The 
temperature of the battery pack may rise slightly 
during the charging operation. This is normal.

If the battery pack fails to become charged, please
check

 There is voltage at the socket-outlet

 There is good connection with both contacts on 

the charger and battery

If the battery still fails to become charged, please
return

 the charger

 the battery pack
to our Customer Service Department.

Timely recharging of the Ni-Cd battery pack is
recommended in the interest of long battery life.
Recharging is always necessary when you notice
that the power of the battery-powered Hammer
Drill/Screwdriver is decreasing.

Never allow the battery pack to discharge
completely. This will result in damage to the Ni-Cd
battery pack!

Adjusting the torque (1)
The battery-powered drill/screwdriver is equipped
with a 17-step mechanical torque adjustment facility.
The torque for a specific size of screw is selected
with the set-collar (Figure 1). The correct torque
depends on several factors:


 on the type and hardness of material in question

 on the type and length screws used

 on the requirements needing to be met by the 

screwed joint.

The clutch disengages with a grating sound to
indicate when the set torque is used.
Important! The tool must be at a standstill when
you set the torque with the setting ring.

Drilling
For drilling purposes, move the set-collar to the last
step „Drill“ (Figure 1). In this setting the slip clutch is
inactive. The maximum torque is available in drilling
mode.

Forward/Reverse switch (3)
With the slide switch above the On/Off switch you
can select the direction of rotation of the battery-
powered drill/screwdriver and secure it against being
switched on accidentally. You can choose between
forward and reverse rotation. To avoid causing
damage to the gearing it is advisable to change the
direction of rotation only when the tool is at a
standstill. The On/Off switch is blocked when the
slide switch is in centre position.
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On/Off switch (4)
Infinitely variable speed control is possible with the
On/Off switch. The further you press the switch, the
higher the speed of the battery-powered
drill/screwdriver. 

Selecting drill or hammer mode (7)
For normal drilling, turn the front set-collar to the
“drill” symbol. For drilling with hammer action, turn
the front set-collar to the “hammer” symbol and the
set-collar for torque adjustment to the “drill” symbol.

Screwdriving
We recommend using self-centering screws (e.g.
Torx screws, recessed head screws) designed for
reliable working. Be sure to use a bit that matches
the screw in shape and size. Set the torque, as
described elsewhere in these operating instructions,
to suit the size of screw.

Technical data

Voltage supply 18 V =

Speed 0-550 rpm

Torque 17 levels

Forward and reverse rotation yes

Chuck diameter 1 - 10 mm

Battery charging voltage 18 V =

Battery charging current 2,5 A

Mains voltage for charger 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Sound pressure level LPA: 69,9 dB(A)

Sound power level LWA: 80,9 dB(A) 

Vibration   a– 
w < 2,5 m/s2

Weight 1,6 kg

Ordering replacement parts
Please quote the following data when ordering
replacement parts:

 Type of machine

 Article number of the machine

 Identification number of the machine

 Replacement part number of the part required

For our latest prices and information please go to
www.isc-gmbh.info

5

GB

Anleitung BAS 18 S SPK 1  21.12.2005  7:50 Uhr  Seite 5



6

F

1. Description de l’appareil : 

1: Réglage du couple de rotation
2: Porte-bits
3: Commutation de sens de rotation

(vers la droite ou vers la gauche)
4: Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt
5: Accumulateur
6: Chargeur
7: Commutation: Perçage - perçage à percussion 
8: Touche à cran        

2. Consignes de sécurité
Vous trouverez les consignes de sécurité
correspondantes dans le petit manuel ci-joint.

3. Remarques importantes : 
Avant la mise en service de votre tournevis
électrique sans fil, lisez ces remarques : 

1. Chargez le bloc accumulateur avec le chargeur 
livré.  Un accu vide se recharge en l’espace d’env. 
1 heure. 

2. Utilisez uniquement des forets pointus tout comme 
des embouts de tournevis irréprochables et 
adéquats.

3. Lors du perçage et du vissage dans des parois et 
murs, contrôlez s’il y a des conduites de courant, 
de gaz ou d’eau cachées.

4. Mise en service :

Chargement du bloc accumulateur
1. Retirez le bloc accumulateur de la poignée en 

appuyant sur la touche à cran.
2. Comparez si la tension du secteur indiquée sur la 

plaque signalétique correspond à la tension du 
bloc du serveur disponible. Enfichez le chargeur 
dans la prise.

3. Enfichez l’accumulateur dans le chargeur. La DEL 
verte s’allume. Appuyez sur la touche “SET” pour 
charger l’accumulateur. La DEL rouge signale que 
l’accumulateur se recharge. La DEL verte signale 
que la recharge est terminée . Le temps de charge 
pour un accumulateur vide est d’env. 1 heure.
Pendant la recharge, le bloc accumulateur peut un 
peu s’échauffer, ceci est cependant normal.

Si la charge du paquet accumulateur n’est pas
possible, vérifiez 
- que la prise de courant est sous tension
- que les contacts du chargeur sont fiables.

S’il n’est toujours pas possible de charger le paquet

accumulateur, nous vous prions d’envoyer

 le chargeur

 et le paquet accumulateur
à notre station de service après-vente.

Dans l’intérêt d’une longue durée de vie, vous
devriez veiller à recharger à temps le paquet
accumulateur. C’est surtout indispensable si vous
constatez que la puissance de la perceuse-visseuse
se réduit.

Ne déchargez jamais complètement le paquet
accumulateur. Cela provoquerait un défaut du
paquet accumulateur NC.

Réglage du couple de rotation (1)
La perceuse-visseuse à accumulateur  dispose d’un
dispositif de réglage mécanique du couple de
rotation à 17 gradins. Le couple de rotation pour une
taille définie de vis est réglable par la molette de
réglage. Le couple de rotation dépend de plusieurs
facteurs:

 de la sorte et dureté du matériau à traiter

 de la sorte et longueur des vis utilisées

 des exigences auxquelles doivent répondre les 

unions vissées          

Si le couple de rotation est atteint, un grincement
indique que le désaccouplement est effectué.               
Attention ! Ne réglez la bague de réglage pour le
couple de serrage qu’à l’arrêt de la machine.

Perçage
Pour pouvoir percer, mettez la molette de réglage
pour le couple de rotation sur le dernier gradin
“Bohrer” (perceuse) - fig. 1, sur le gradin “Bohren”
(percer) l’accouplement patinant est hors service.
Lors du perçage le couple de rotation maximal est
disponible.

Commutateur de sens de rotation (3)
L’interrupteur à coulisse au-dessus de l’interrupteur
Marche/Arrêt vous permet de choisir le sens de
rotation de la perceuse-visseuse à accumulateur et
d’éviter un démarrage intempestif. Vous pouvez
sélectionner la rotation vers la gauche ou vers la
droite. Pour prévenir un endommagement de
l’engrenage, ne commutez le sens de rotation qu’à
l’arrêt. Dans le cas où l’interrupteur à coulisse se
trouve dans la position centrale, l’interrupteur
Marche/Arrêt est bloqué.
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Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt (4)
L’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt permet le réglage en 
continu de la vitesse. Le plus fort vous appuyez sur
l’interrupteur.              

Commutation: perçage - perçage à
percussion (Fig. 7)
Pour le perçage, mettez la molette de réglage avant
sur le symbole „Foret“. Pour le perçage à percussion,
mettez la molette de réglage avant sur le symbole
„Marteau“ et la molette de réglage pour le réglage du
couple de rotation sur le symbole „Foret“. 

Vissage:
Utilisez de préférence des vis à centrage 
automatique (p.ex. Torx, à tête cruciforme) ce qui
assure le travail en toute sécurité. Veillez à ce que la
forme et la taille du bit et de la vis utilisés soient
conformes. Effectuez le réglage du couple de
rotation comme décrit dans l’instruction - en fonction
de la taille des vis. 

Caractéristiques techniques:
Alimentation en courant, moteur 18 V =

Vitesse 0-550 tr./mn.

Couple de rotation 17 gradins

Rotation vers la droite et vers la gauche oui

Capacité du serrage du mandrin 1 à 10 mm

Tension de charge, accumulateur 18 V =

Courant de charge, accumulateur 2,5 A

Tension secteur, chargeur 230 V - 50 Hz

Niveau de pression acoustique LPA: 69,9 dB (A)

Niveau de puissance acoustique LWA: 80,9 dB (A)

Vibration   a– 
w < 2,5 m/s2

Poids 1,6 kg

Commande de pièces de rechange
Pour les commandes de pièces de rechange,
veuillez indiquer les références suivantes:

 Type de l’appareil

 No. d’article de l’appareil

 No. d’identification de l’appareil

 No. de pièce de rechange de la pièce requise

Vous trouverez les prix et informations actuelles à
l’adresse www.isc-gmbh.info
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1. Beschrijving van het toestel:

1: Koppelinstelling
2: Bithouder
3: Omschakeling links-/rechtsdraaiend
4: In-/uitschakelaar
5: Accu
6: Laadtoestel
7: Overschakelen boren / slagboren
8: Vastzetknop

2. Veiligheidsinstructies
De overeenkomstige veiligheidsinstructies vindt u in
de bijgaande brochure.

3. Belangrijke aanwijzingen:
Lees zeker de volgende instructies voordat u uw
accuschroevendraaier in gebruik neemt:

1. Laadt het accupack m.b.v. de bijgeleverde lader.
Een lege accu is na ca. 1 uur opgeladen.

2. Enkel scherpe boren en intacte en gepaste 
schroeverbits gebruiken.

3. Bij het boren en schroeven in muren en wanden
dient u die op verborgen stroom-, gas- en water-
leidingen te controleren.

4. Inbedrijfstelling:

Laden van het NC accupack
1. Accupack de handgreep uit trekken (fig. 1) terwijl u 

de vastzetknop indrukt.
2. Vergelijk of de netspanning vermeld op het

kenplaatje overeenkomt met de voorhanden zijnde
netspanning. Steek de netstekker het stopcontact
in.

3. Steek de accu het laadtoestel in. De groene LED 
brandt. Druk op de toets SET om de accu te 
laden. De rode LED signaleert dat de accu bezig 
is met laden. De groene LED signaleert dat het 
laadproces beëindigd is. De laadtijd bedraagt ca. 1 
uur als de accu leeg is. Tijdens het laden kan het 
accupack wat warm worden, dat is echter 
normaal.

Als het accu-pack niet kan opgeladen worden,
vergewis U zich dan dat de 

 netspanning aan het stopcontact voorhanden is 

 en dat een perfect contact van de 
laadcontacten van de oplader verzekerd is.

Als het laden van het accu-pack nog altijd niet
mogelijk is, gelieve dan


 de oplader

 en het accu-pack
aan onze service-afdeling te sturen.

In het belang van een lange levensduur van het
accu-pack zorgt U best voor een tijdig weeropladen
van het NC-accu-pack. Dit is in elk geval
noodzakelijk als U vaststelt dat het vermogen van
Uw accu-schroefmachine vermindert.

Ontlaad het accu-pack nooit volledig. Dit leidt tot een
defect van het NC-accu-pack!

Koppelinstelling (1)
De accu-schroefmachine is voorzien van een 17-
traps mechanische koppelinstelling. Het koppel voor
een bepaalde schroefgrootte wordt aan de stelring
ingesteld. Het koppel is afhankelijk van meerdere
factoren:

 van de aard en de hardheid van het te bewerken 

materiaal

 van de aard en de lengte van de gebruikte 

schroeven

 van de eisen die aan de schroefverbinding 

gesteld worden.

Het bereiken van het koppel wordt door het ratelend
ontkoppelen van de koppeling gesignaleerd.

Let op! Stelring voor het koppel enkel bij
stilstand instellen.

Boren
Om te boren brengt U de instelring voor het koppel in
de laatste stand ”boor” (fig. 1). In de stand ”boren” is
de slipkoppeling buiten werking. Tijdens het boren is
het maximumkoppel beschikbaar.

Draairichtingsschakelaar (3)
Met behulp van de schuifschakelaar boven de in-
/uitschakelaar kunt U de draairichting van Uw accu-
schroefmachine instellen en de machine tegen
ongewild inschakelen beveiligen. U kunt kiezen
tussen links- en rechtsdraaiend. Teneinde een
beschadiging van het drijfwerk te voorkomen mag
alleen in stilstand op een ander draairichting
omgeschakeld worden. Als de schuifschakelaar in
het midden staat, is de in-/uitschakelaar
geblokkeerd.

In-/uitschakelaar (4)
Met de in-/uitschakelaar kunt U de snelheid traploos
regelen. Hoe meer U de schakelaar indrukt, hoe
hoger is het toerental van Uw accu-schroefmachine. 
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Overschakelen boren / slagboren (fig.
7)
Om te boren draait u de voorste afstelring naar het
symbool „boor“. Voor het slagboren draait u de
voorste afstelring naar het symbool „hamer“ en de
afstelring voor de koppelinstelling naar het symbool
„boor“.

Schroeven
Gebruik best zelfcentrerende schroeven (b. v.
kruiskop), want daarmee is een veilig werken
verzekerd. Let er op dat de gebruikte bits en
schroeven in vorm en grootte overeenkomen. Stel
het koppel volgens de schroefgrootte in zoals in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven.

Technische gegevens:
Spanningsvoorziening motor 18 V =

Toerental 0-550 min-1

Koppelinstelling 17-traps

rechts-/linksdraaiend ja

Opnamevermogen boorkop 1-10 mm

Laadspanning accu 18 V =

Laadstroom accu 2,5 A

Netspanning oplader 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Geluidsdrukniveau LPA : 69,9 dB(A)

Geluidsprestatieniveau LWA : 80,9 dB(A)

Trillingen   a– 
w < 2,5 m/s2

Gewicht 1,6 kg

Bestellen van wisselstukken
Gelieve bij het bestellen van wisselstukken volgende
gegevens te vermelden:

 Type van het toestel

 Artikelnummer van het toestel

 Ident-nummer van het toestel

 Wisselstuknummer van het benodigd stuk

Actuele prijzen en info vindt u terug onder www.isc-
gmbh.info
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1. Descrizione dell’apparecchio

1: Regolazione momento di rotazione
2: Reggibussola
3: Commutazione rotazione senso sinistro/destro
4: Interruttore acceso/spento
5: Batteria
6: Carica batteria
7: Commutazione foratura - foratura battente
8: Tasto di arresto

2. Avvertenze di sicurezza

Le relative avvertenze di sicurezza si trovano
nell’opuscolo allegato.

3. Avvertenze importanti

Prima di mettere in esercizio il vostro avvitatore a
batteria leggete assolutamente le seguenti
avvertenze.

1. Ricaricate la batteria con il carica batteria in 
dotazione. Una batteria scarica si ricarica in ca. 1 
ora.

2. Utilizzate solo punte affilate e inserti per 
cacciavite adatti ed in perfetto stato.

3. In caso di perforazione e avvitamento su muri e 
pareti, verificate che non siano presenti 
condutture nascoste di corrente, gas e acqua.

4. Messa in esercizio

Ricarica della batteria NC
1. Tirate fuori la batteria dall’impugnatura (Fig. 1) 

premendo il tasto di arresto.
2. Controllate che la tensione di rete indicata sulla 

targhetta corrisponda alla tensione di rete a 
disposizione. Inserite il carica batteria nella presa 
di corrente.

3. Inserite la batteria nel carica batteria. La spia 
verde è illuminata. Premete il tasto SET per 
caricare la batteria. La spia rossa segnala che la 
batteria viene ricaricata. La spia verde segnala 
che il processo di ricarica è terminato. Con la 
batteria scarica il tempo di ricarica è di ca. 1 ora.
Durante il processo di ricarica la batteria si può 
riscaldare un po’, ma ciò è del tutto normale.

Se non fosse possibile caricare il pacchetto di
accumulatori, verificate che

 la presa di corrente disponga della tensione di 

rete richiesta


 i contatti del caricaaccumulatori abbiano un 
contatto elettrico perfetto.

Se malgrado tutto non fosse ancor possibile caricare
gli accumulatori, Vi preghiamo di fare pervenire al
nostro Servizio clientela quanto segue


 caricaaccumulatori

 pacchetto di accumulatori.

Allo scopo di prolungare la longevità del pacchetto di
accumulatori, dovreste provvedere a
tempestivamente ricaricare il pacchetto di
accumulatori al NC, fatto comunque necessario
dopo aver constatato che la potenza dell’Avvitatore
ad accumulatore diminuisce.

Non scaricare completamente il pacchetto di
accumulatori. Ciò comporterebbe un guasto a
codesto pacchetto di accumulatori al NC.

Regolazione del momento di rotazione
(1)

Il momento di rotazione dell’Avvitatore ad
accumulatore è meccanicamente regolabile tramite
un dispositivo a 17 stadi. Il momento di rotazione
relativo ad una determinata misura di vite, scelto
sull’anello di regolazione. Il momento di rotazione
dipende da più fattori:


 da tipo e durezza del materiale da sottoporre a 
lavorazione


 da tipo e lunghezza delle viti da utilizzare

 dai requisiti richiesti al collegamento a vite da 

effettuare.

Il raggiungimento del momento di rotazione è
segnalato mediante disinnesto cricchettante
dell’innesto stesso.

Attenzione! Impostare l’anello di regolazione per
il momento torcente solo con l’utensile fermo.

Trapanatura

Per eseguire una trapanatura portate l’anello di
regolazione momento di rotazione sull’ultima
posizione “Bohren”, trapanatura,. In tale posizione
l’innesto slittante è disattivato.

Commutadirezione di rotazione (3)

Azionando il selettore scorrevole sopra
all’interruttore acceso/spento potete regolare il
senso di rotazione dell’Avvitatore ad accumulatore,
proteggendo allo stesso tempo l’Avvitatore ad
accumulatore contro un avviamento involontario. Per
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evitare di danneggiare la trasmissione, il senso di
rotazione dovrebbe essere regolato con attrezzo
fermo. Se il selettore scorrevole si trovasse in
posizione centrale, in tal caso l’interruttore
acceso/spento è bloccato.

Interruttore acceso/spento (4)
Con l’interruttore acceso/spento si può
progressivamente comandare il numero dei giri. Più
che si preme l’interruttore e più aumenterà il numero
di giri dell’Avvitatore ad accumulatore.

Commutazione foratura - foratura
battente (Fig. 7)
Per eseguire una foratura portate la ghiera anteriore
sul simbolo „trapano“. Per eseguire una foratura a
percussione portate la ghiera anteriore sul simbolo
„martello“ e la ghiera per la regolazione della coppia
di serraggio sul simbolo „trapano“.

Avvitamento
Usate preferibilmente viti autocentranti (ad es. con
intaglio a croce), che garantiscono un lavoro sicuro.
Fate attenzione che le punte a cacciavite utilizzate
corrispondano a forma e dimensioni delle rispettive
viti. Effettuate la regolazione del momento di
rotazione come descritto nelle istruzioni,
corrispondentemente alle dimensioni della vite da
usare.

Dati tecnici
Tensione alimentazione motore 18 V =

Numero giri 0-550 min-1

Momento di rotazione a 17 stadi

Rotazione sinistra/destra si

Apertura bocca mandrino portapunta 1 - 10 mm

Tensione di carica accumulatore 18 V =

Corrente di carica accumulatore 2,5 A

Tensione di rete per
caricaaccumulatori 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Livello di pressione acustica LPA: 69,9 dB (A)

Livello di potenza sonora LWA: 80,9 dB (A)

Vibrazione   a– 
w < 2,5 m/s2

Peso 1,6 kg

Commissione dei pezzi di ricambio
Volendo commissionare dei pezzi di ricambio, si
dovrebbe dichiarare quanto segue:

 modello dell’apparecchio

 numero dell’articolo dell’apparecchio

 numero d’ident. dell’apparecchio

 numero del pezzo di ricambio del ricambio 

necessitato.

Per i prezzi e le informazioni attuali si veda www.isc-
gmbh.info
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1. A készülék leírása

1: A forgató nyomaték beállítása
2: Bit - tartó
3.: obra- / balrafutás kapcsoló
4: Be/ki kapcsoló
5: Akku

6: Akkumulátortöltô készülék

7: fúrás - ütvefúrás átkapcsoláss

8: Rögzítôtaszter

2. Biztonsági utasítások
A  megfelelô biztonsági utasítások a mellékelt

füzetetcskében találhatóak. 

3. Fontos utasítások:
Az akkucsavarozó használatba vétele elôtt

feltétlenül olvassa el a következô utasításokat:

1. Az akkucsomagot a vele szállított 

akkumulátortöltô készülékkel tölteni. Egy üres 

akku cca. 1 óra után fel van töltve.

2. Csak éles fúrókat valamint kifogástalan és 

megfelelô csavaró bit-eket használni.

3. Szobafalba és más falakba történô fúrás és 

csavarozás esetén ellenôrizze ezeket le rejtett 

áram, gáz és víz vezetékekre.

4. Üzembe helyezés:

Az NC akkucsomag feltöltése
1. Az akkucsomagot a kézi markolatból kihúzni, 

ennél az oldali rögzítôtasztert nyomni.

2. Hasonlítsa össze a típustáblán megadott hálózati 

feszültséget, egyezik-e a meglevô hálózati 

feszültséggel. Dugja ezután az akkumulátortöltô 

készüléket a dugaszoló aljzatba.

3. Dugja az akkut a töltôadapter készülékbe. A zöld 

LED világit. Az akku töltéséhez nyomja meg a SET 

tasztert. A piros LED jelzi, hogy az akkucsomag 

töltôdik. A zöld LED jelzi, hogy be van fejezve a 

töltési folyamat. Üres akku esetén a töltés ideje 

cca. 1 óra. A töltési folyamat alatt az akkucsomag 

valamennyire felmelegedhet, de ez normális.

Ha az akkucsomag töltése nem lehetséges, akkor
kérjük vizsgálja meg,

 hogy a hálózati aljzatban van e hálózati 

feszültség

 hogy az akkumulátortöltő töltőérintkezöin a 

kontaktus kifogástalan e

Ha az akkucsomag töltése még mindég nem
lehetséges, akkor kérjük küldje

 az akkumulátortöltőt

 és az akkucsomagot
a vevőszolgáltatásunkhoz.

Az akkucsomag hosszú élettartama érdekében
gondoskodjon az NC akkucsomag idejében történő

újratöltéséről. Ez mindenesetre akkor szükséges, ha
észre venné, hogy az akku csarvarozó telyesítménye
alábbhagy.
Ne merítse ki az akkucsomagot sohasem teljesen.
Ez az NC - akkucsomag károsodásához vezet!

A forgató nyomaték beállítása (1)
Az akkucsavarozó egy 17 fokozatú mechanikus
forgató nyomaték beállítóval van felszerelve. A
csavarnagysághoz megfelelő forgató nyomatékot az
állítógyűrűn lehet beállítani. A forgató nyomaték több
tényezőtöl függ:

 a megmunkálandó anyag fajtájától és 

keménységétől

 a felhasznált csavarok fajtájától és hosszúságától

 a csavarkapcsolattól elvárt követelményektől.

A forgató nyomaték elérését a kuplung kerepeőô
kinyomása jelzi.

Fúrrás!
Fúráshoz állítsa az forgató nyomaték állítógyőrőtjét
az utolsó fokra „fúrás“. A fúrási fokozaton a
csúszókapcsoló nincs üzemben. A fúrásnál a
maximális forgató nyomaték áll a rendelkezésre.

Forgásirány kapcsoló! (3)
A be/ki kapcsoló felett levő tolókapcsolóval be lehet
állítani az akkucsavarozó forgási irányát és az
akkucsavarhúzot akaratlan bekapcsolás ellen
biztosítani. Ön jobb- és balmenet között választhat. A
hajtómő sérülésének elkerülése érdekében, a
forgásirányt csak nyugalmi állapotban kapcsolja át.
Ha a tolókapcsoló a középállásban van, akkor a be/ki
kapcsoló blokkolva van.

Be/ki kapcsoló (4)

A fordulatszámot a be/ki kapcsoló által
fokozatmentessen be lehet állitani. Minnél mélyebbre
nyomja a kapcsolót, annál magasabb az
akkucsavarozó fordulatszáma.
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H

Fúrás - ütvefúrás átkapcsolás (7-es
ábra)
A fúrási funkcióhoz állítsa az elülsô állítógyěrět a

„Bohrer“ szimbólumra. Az ütvefúráshoz fordítsa az

elülsô állítógyěrět a „Hammer“ szimbólumra és a

fordulatszám beállítására szolgáló állítógyěrět a

„Bohrer“ szimbólumra.

Csavarozás:
Legjobb ha öncentrírozó (pl. Tox, keresztréses)
csavarokat használ, amelyek egy biztonságos
munkát garantálnak. Ügyeljen arra, hogy formában
és nagyságban a felhasznált bit és a csavar
egyezzen. Állítsa be, az utasításban levő leírás
szerint, a forgató nyomatékot a csavarnagyságnak
megfelelően.

Technikai adatok:
A motor feszültségellátása 18 V =

Fordulatszám 0 - 550 /perc

Forgató nyomaték 17 fokú

Jobra - balra futás igen

Fúrótokmány befogóméret: 1 mm - 10 mm

Az akku töltési feszültsége 18 V =

Az akku töltőárama 2,5 A

Az akkumulátortöltő hálózati 

feszültsége 230 V ~ 50 Hz 

Hangnyomásmérték LPA: 69,9 dB (A)

Hangtelyesítménymérték LWA: 80,9 dB (A)

Vibrálás aw < 2,5 m / s2

Tömeg 1,6 kg

Pótalkatrészek megrendelése
A pótalkatrészek megrendelésénél a következô

adatokat kell megadni


 A készülék típusát


 A kászülékk cikkszámát


 A készülék ident-számát


 A szükséges pótalkatrész pótalkatrész-számá

Aktuális árak és inforációk a www.isc-gmbh.info

alatt találhatóak.
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D erklärt folgende Konformität gemäß EU-Richtlinie 
und Normen für Artikel

� declares conformity with the EU Directive 
and standards marked below for the article

F déclare la conformité suivante selon la 
directive CE et les normes concernant l’article

� verklaart de volgende conformiteit in overeen-
stemming met de EU-richtlijn en normen voor 
het artikel

E declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la 
directiva y normas de la UE para el artículo

P declara a seguinte conformidade de acordo 
com a directiva CE e normas para o artigo

S förklarar följande överensstämmelse enl. EU-
direktiv och standarder för artikeln

� ilmoittaa seuraavaa Euroopan unionin direkti-
ivien ja normien mukaista yhdenmukaisuutta 
tuotteelle

� erklærer herved følgende samsvar med EU-
direktiv og standarder for artikkel

� заявляет о соответствии товара 
следующим директивам и нормам EC

� izjavljuje sljedeću uskladjenost s odredbama i 
normama EU za artikl.

� declarå urmåtoarea conformitate cu linia direc-

toare CE μi normele valabile pentru articolul.

� ürün ile ilgili olarak AB Yönetmelikleri ve 

Normlar∂ gere©ince aμa©∂daki uygunluk aç∂kla

mas∂n∂ sunar.

� ‰ËÏÒÓÂÈ ÙËÓ ·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıË Û˘ÌÊˆÓ›· Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ 
ÙËÓ √‰ËÁ›· ∂∂ Î·È Ù· ÚfiÙ˘Ô ÁÈ· ÙÔ ÚÔ˚fiÓ

I dichiara la seguente conformità secondo la 
direttiva UE e le norme per l’articolo

	 attesterer følgende overensstemmelse i 
henhold til EU-direktiv og standarder for 
produkt


 prohlašuje následující shodu podle směrnice 
EU a norem pro výrobek.

H a következő konformitást jelenti ki a termékek-
re vonatkozó EU-irányvonalak és normák 
szerint

� pojasnjuje sledečo skladnost po smernici EU 
in normah za artikel.

� deklaruje zgodność wymienionego poniżej 
artykułu z następującymi normami na 
podstawie dyrektywy WE.

� vydáva nasledujúce prehlásenie o zhode podľa 
smernice EÚ a noriem pre výrobok.

 деклаpиpа следното съответствие съгласно 
диpективите и ноpмите на ЕС за пpодукта.

� заявляє про відповідність згідно з Директивою 
ЄС та стандартами, чинними для даного товару

Landau/Isar, den 03.05.2005
Ensing

Leiter Technik EC

Akkuschrauber BAS 18 S

Weichselgartner
Leiter QS Konzern

ISC GmbH
Eschenstraße 6
D-94405 Landau/Isar

Konformitätserklärung

98/37/EG

73/23/EWG_93/68/EEC

97/23/EG

89/336/EWG_93/68/EEC

90/396/EWG

89/686/EWG

87/404/EWG

R&TTED 1999/5/EG

2000/14/EG:

95/54/EG:

97/68/EG:

x

x

x

Art.-Nr.: 45.131.20       I.-Nr.: 01015 Archivierung: 4257010-12-4155050
Subject to change without notice

EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-1; EN 60745-2-2; EN 60335-1; 
EN 60335-2-29; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN 61000-3-2; 

EN 61000-3-3; 
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GARANTIEURKUNDE
Auf das in der Anleitung bezeichnete Gerät geben wir 2 Jahre
Garantie, für den Fall, dass unser Produkt mangelhaft sein sollte.
Die 2-Jahres-Frist beginnt mit dem Gefahrenübergang oder der
Übernahme des Gerätes durch den Kunden. Voraussetzung für
die Geltendmachung der Garantie ist eine ordnungsgemäße
Wartung entsprechend der Bedienungsanleitung sowie die be-
stimmungsgemäße Benutzung unseres Gerätes.

Selbstverständlich bleiben Ihnen die gesetzlichen Gewähr-
leistungsrechte innerhalb dieser 2 Jahre erhalten. Die Garan-
tie gilt für den Bereich der Bundesrepublik Deutschland oder der
jeweiligen Länder des regionalen Hauptvertriebspartners als Er-
gänzung der lokal gültigen gesetzlichen Vorschriften. Bitte be-
achten Sie Ihren Ansprechpartner des regional zuständigen Kun-
dendienstes oder die unten aufgeführte Serviceadresse.

ISC GmbH · International Service Center
Eschenstraße 6 · D-94405 Landau/Isar (Germany)

Info-Tel. 0180-5 120 509 • Telefax 0180-5 835 830
Service- und Infoserver: http://www.isc-gmbh.info

� Technical changes subject to change

� Sous réserve de modifications

� Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden

� Con riserva di apportare modifiche tecniche

� Technikai változások jogát  fenntartva
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� GARANTIE
Op het in de handleiding genoemde toestel geven wij 2 jaar garantie voor het
geval dat ons product gebreken mocht vertonen. De periode van 2 jaar gaat in
met de gevaarovergang of de overname van het toestel door de klant.
De garantie kan enkel worden geclaimd op voorwaarde dat het toestel naar
behoren is onderhouden en gebruikt conform de handleiding.
Vanzelfsprekend blijven u de wettelijke garantierechten binnen deze 2 jaar
behouden.
De garantie geldt voor het grondgebied van de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland of van
de respectievelijke landen van de regionale hoofdverdeler als aanvulling van de
ter plaatse geldende wettelijke voorschriften. Gelieve zich tot uw contactpersoon
van de regionaal bevoegde klantendienst of tot het hieronder vermelde
serviceadres te wenden.

� CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA 
Per l’apparecchio indicato nelle istruzioni concediamo una garanzia di 2 anni,
nel caso il nostro prodotto dovesse risultare difettoso. Questo periodo di 2 anni
inizia con il trapasso del rischio o la presa in consegna dell’apparecchio da parte
del cliente. Le condizioni per la validità della garanzia sono una corretta
manutenzione secondo le istruzioni per l’uso così come un utilizzo appropriato
del nostro apparecchio.
Naturalmente in questo periodo di 2 anni continuiamo ad assumerci gli
obblighi di responsabilità previsti dalla legge.
La garanzia vale per il territorio della Repubblica Federale Tedesca o dei
rispettivi paesi del principale partner di distribuzione di zona a completamento
delle norme di legge in vigore sul posto. Rivolgersi all’addetto del servizio
assistenza clienti incaricato della rispettiva zona o all’indirizzo di assistenza
clienti riportato in basso.

� WARRANTY CERTIFICATE
The product described in these instructions comes with a 2 year warranty
covering defects. This 2-year warranty period begins with the passing of risk or
when the customer receives the product.
For warranty claims to be accepted, the product has to receive the correct
maintenance and be put to the proper use as described in the operating
instructions.
Your statutory rights of warranty are naturally unaffected during these 2
years.
This warranty applies in Germany, or in the respective country of the
manufacturer’s main regional sales partner, as a supplement to local
regulations. Please note the details for contacting the customer service center
responsible for your region or the service address listed below.

� Garanciaokmány
Ebben az utasitásban megnevezett készülékre 2 év jótállást nyujtunk, arra az

esetre, ha a termékünk hiányos lenne. A 2-éves-határidô a kárveszély

átszállása vagy a készülék  vevô általi átvétele által kezdôdik.

A jótállás érvényesítésének a feltétele a készülékünknek a használati

utasításnak megfelelô szabályszerě karbantartása úgymint rendeltetészerěi

használata. 

Magától értetôdô, hogy ez a 2 év alatt a törvény szerinti szavatossági jogai
fennmaradnak.
A jótállás a Németországi Szövetségi Köztársaság területére érvényes vagy a

regionális  fô forgalmazó partner országaiban kiegészítésként a helyi érvényes

törvényi elôírásokhoz. Kérjük vegye figyelembe a regionálisan illetékes

vevôszolgáltatásnál levô kontaktszemélyt vagy az alul megadott servízcímet. 

� GARANTIE
Nous fournissons une garantie de 2 ans pour l’appareil décrit dans le mode
d’emploi, en cas de vice de notre produit. Le délai de 2 ans commence avec la
transmission du risque ou la prise en charge de l’appareil par le client.
La condition de base pour le faire valoir de la garantie est un entretien en bonne
et due forme, conformément au mode d’emploi, tout comme une utilisation de
notre appareil selon l’application prévue.
Vous conservez bien entendu les droits de garantie légaux pendant ces 2
ans.
La garantie est valable pour l’ensemble de la République Fédérale d’Allemagne

ou des pays respectifs du partenaire commercial principal en complément des

prescriptions légales locales. Veuillez noter l’interlocuteur du service après-

vente compétent pour votre région ou l’adresse mentionnée ci-dessous.
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� For EU countries only

Never place any electric tools in your household refuse.

To comply with European Directive 2002/96/EC concerning old electric and electronic equipment and its 
implementation in national laws, old electric tools have to be separated from other waste and disposed of 
in an environment-friendly fashion, e.g. by taking to a recycling depot.

Recycling alternative to the demand to return electrical devices:
As an alternative to returning the electrical device, the owner is obliged to cooperate in ensuring that the 
device is properly recycled if ownership is relinquished. This can also be done by handing over the used 
device to a returns center, which will dispose of it in accordance with national commercial and industrial 
waste management legislation. This does not apply to the accessories and auxiliary equipment without 
any electrical components which are included with the used device.

F Uniquement pour les pays de l'Union Européenne

Ne jetez pas les outils électriques dans les ordures ménagères.

Selon la norme européenne 2002/96/CE relative aux appareils électriques et systèmes électroniques 
usés et selon son application dans le droit national, les outils électriques usés doivent être récoltés à 
part et apportés à un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.

Possibilité de recyclage en alternative à la demande de renvoi :
Le propriétaire de l’appareil électrique est obligé, en guise d’alternative à un envoi en retour, à contribuer 
à un recyclage effectué dans les règles de l’art en cas de cessation de la propriété. L’ancien appareil 
peut être remis à un point de collecte dans ce but. Cet organisme devra l’éliminer dans le sens de la Loi 
sur le cycle des matières et les déchets. Ne sont pas concernés les accessoires et ressources fournies 
sans composants électroniques.

� Enkel voor EU-landen

Elektrisch gereedschap hoort niet bij het huisvuil thuis.

Volgens de Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EG op afgedankte elektrische en elektronische toestellen en 
omzetting in nationaal recht dienen afgedankte elektrische gereedschappen afzonderlijk te worden 
verzameld en milieuvriendelijk te worden gerecycleerd.

Recyclagealternatief i.p.v. het verzoek het toestel terug te sturen:
In plaats van het elektrische toestel terug te sturen is alternatief de eigenaar van het toestel gehouden 
mee te werken aan de adequate recyclage als het eigendom wordt opgegeven. Hiervoor kan het 
afgedankte toestel eveneens bij een inzamelplaats worden afgegeven waar het toestel wordt verwijderd 
als bedoeld in de wetgeving in zake afvalverwerking en recyclage. Dit geldt niet voor toebehoorstukken 
en hulpmiddelen zonder elektrische componenten die bij de afgedankte toestellen zijn bijgevoegd.
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I Solo per paesi membri dell'UE

Non gettate gli utensili elettrici nei rifiuti domestici.

Secondo la Direttiva europea 2002/96/CE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e 
l'applicazione nel diritto nazionale gli elettroutensili usati devono venire raccolti separatamente e smaltiti 
in modo ecologico.

Alternativa di riciclaggio alla richiesta di restituzione
Il proprietario dell’apparecchio elettrico è tenuto in alternativa, invece della restituzione, a collaborare in 
modo che lo smaltimento venga eseguito correttamente in caso ceda l’apparecchio. L’apparecchio 
vecchio può anche venire consegnato ad un centro di raccolta che provvede poi allo smaltimento 
secondo le norme nazionali sul riciclaggio e sui rifiuti. Non ne sono interessati gli accessori e i mezzi 
ausiliari senza elementi elettrici forniti insieme ai vecchi apparecchi.

H Csak EU-országok

Ne dobja az elektromos szerszámokat a házi hulladék közé. 

A villamos készülékekkel és elektromos-öregkészülékekkel kapcsolatos 2002/96/EG-i europai 

irányvonalaknak valamint ezeknek a nemzeti jogban történő realizálásának megfelően az elhasznált 

villamos szerszámokat külön kell gyüjteni és egy környezetbaráti újraértékesítéshez juttatni. 

Újrahasznosítás-alternatíva a viszzaküldési felhíváshoz:

Az elektromos készülék tulajdonosa kötelezve van, a tulajdon feladása esetében, a visszaküldés helyett 

alternatív egy szakszerű értékesítésre. Ehhez az öreg készüléket egy visszavevő helynek lehet 

átengedni, amely a nemzetközi iparkörfolyamat és hulladéktörvény  értelmében elvégzi a 

megsemmisítést. Ez nem érrinti az öreg készülékekhez mellékelt villamosalkatrészek nélküli 

tartozékrészeket és segítőeszközöket.
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�
The reprinting or reproduction by any other means, in whole or in part,
of documentation and papers accompanying products is permitted only
with the express consent of ISC GmbH.

�
La réimpression ou une autre reproduction de la documentation et des
documents d’accompagnement des produits, même incomplète, n’est
autorisée qu’avec l’agrément exprès de l’entreprise ISC GmbH.

�
Nadruk of andere reproductie van documentatie en geleidepapieren van
de producten, geheel of gedeeltelijk, enkel toegestaan mits
uitdrukkelijke toestemming van ISC GmbH.

�
La ristampa o l’ulteriore riproduzione, anche parziale, della
documentazione o dei documenti d’accompagnamento dei prodotti  è
consentita solo con l’esplicita autorizzazione da parte della ISC GmbH.

�
Az termékek dokumentációjának és kisérô okmányainak az

utánnyomása és sokszorosítása, kivonatosan is csak az ISC GmbH
kifejezett beleegyezésével engedélyezett.
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